
1 

a ni. 

SI 

2 

3 

Kan hma lawka inthlanpui lo awm tur, General Legislative Assembly Election of Mizoram 2023 tluang tak leh 
muanawm taka neih a nih theihna'n Mizoram Police chuan August 21, 2023 atang khan zu leh ruihhlo do beihpui 
(Special Drive Against Illicit Liqour and Drugs) a thlak a, a hnuaia tarlan ang hian ruihhlo eng emaw zat man tawh 

4 

5 

SEIZED 
ITEMS 

Liquor 
(in litres) 
IMFL (in 
Bottles) 
FIL (in 
Bottles) 
BEDC (in 
litres) 

Aizawl 

Beer (in 

Local Made 1264 315. Nil 346 

5 

Lunglei 

2 

MIZORAM POLICE PRESS STATEMENT 

5 

SPECIAL DRIVE AGAINST ILLICIT LIQUOR AND DRUGS 

Siaha 

a Champhai 
SEIZURE DURING THE DRIVE 

(21$T August to 19th September, 2023) 

4 

2 

62 

246 

Kolasib 

81 

72 

NAME OF SEIZING DISTRICT/UNIT g Serchhip 

58 

a Lawngtlai 

No.F.14018/1/ 19-SMÇ|R3 6 
Dated Aizawl the igseptember, 2o23 

Mamit 

60 93.75 

Saitual 

11 

Khawzawl 

38 

a Hnahthial 

568 

CID 

39 

TOTAL 

5953.25 

77 

2 

62 

287 

VALUE 

(IN LAKHS) 

29.76 

0.92 

0.08 

0.21 

1.43 



6 

7 

9 

cans) 
Fermented 

Rice (in 
litres) 

11 

Heroin (in 
Kgs) 
Methamph 
etamine (in 
Kgs) 
Crystal 
Meth (in 
Kgs) 

10 Ganja (in 
Kgs) 
Codeine (in 
Kgs) 

12 Pseudoeph 
edrine 

2816 

131 g 

220 

Nil Nil 7 

33.7 
9 

1.6 

4 

22.8 4.8g Nil 1.71 303 

.2g 
655.4 6.92 

21.9 

ISSUED BY MIZORAM POLICE MEDIA CELL, PHQ 

3.10 

7.04 

1.10 

6.72 

30360 

18.97 

55.72 

3.100 

7.04 

1.10 

6.72 

TOTAL 

106.26 

569.10 

724.36 

930 

0.35 

0.01 

6.72 

2369.2 
Lakhs 

A chunga ruihhlo man tarlan bakah hian zu siamna hmunpui eng emaw zat dap chhuaha tihchhiat a ni tawh 

bawk. He ruihhlo dona beihpuiah hian tum khatah ram danga tawlh luh tur nia ngaih Crystal Methamphetamine, 

3.100 Kg, Rs. 9,30,00,000/- man hu te pawh man a ni. 

Mizoram Police chuan kan ram tibuaitu heng ruihhlote hi theihtawpin a dovin a bei zel dawn a, mipuite leh 

ruihhlo dona kawnga thahnemngai pawl hrang hrangte thawhpuina leh thlawpna kan ngen a, hetiang thila 

rinhlelh nei pawhin Police te hnena hriattir vat thin tur pawhin kan inngen a ni. 



Ch
ief

 

8 

In
sp

ec
to

r 

Ge
ne

ral
 of

 
Po

lic
e 

(H
qrs

) 

(LA
LB

IA
KT

HA
NG

A 
KH

IAN
GT

E) IPS
 

4)
 

SO
 

to
 

DG
P(M

) for 
kin

d 

inf
or

ma
tio

n of
 

DG
P(M

). 

3)
 

Pr
es

id
en

t, MJA
 for kin
d 

inf
or

m
ati

on
 and 

ne
ce

ssa
ry

 

ac
tio

n 

ple
ase

. 

2)
 

Di
rec

tor
 / 

New
s 

Ed
ito

r 

-
LPS 

Vi
sio

n/ 

Zo
net

 

Vi
sio

n/ 

Do
or

da
rsh

an
 

Ke
nd

ra/
 All 

Ind
ia 

Ra
dio

 

(AI
R),

 

Ai
zaw

l. 

Cop
y to: 

Me
dia

 
pl

ea
se

. 
1)

 

Di
rec

tor
, 

I8:P
R for kin
d 

inf
or

m
ati

on
 and 

to
 

tak
e 

ne
ce

ssa
ry

 

ac
tio

n for 

wid
e 

pu
bli

cit
y to

 
El

ec
tro

nic
s and Pri
nt 

Pu
bli

c 

Re
lat

ion
 

Of
fic

er 

(CP
RO

) 

M
izo

ra
m

 

Po
lic

e 

M
ed

ia Ce
ll 



1.43 

0.21 

0.08 

0.92 

29.76 

(IN LAKHS) 
VALUE 

287 

62 

2 

77 

5953.25 

TOTAL 

September, 2023 

39 

CID 

568 

Hnahthial 

38 

Khawzawl 

11 

Saitual 

93.75 

Mamit 

Dated Aizawl the s No.F.14018/1/ 19-SMÇ/R3+ 

60 

Lawngtlai 

58 

Serchhip 

NAME OF SEIZING DISTRICT/UNIT 

72 

81 

Kolasib 

246 

62 

2 

4 
346 

(21sT August to 19th September, 2023) 
SEIZURE DURING THE DRIVE 

o Champhai 

Nil 

Siaha 

SPECIAL DRIVE AGAINST ILLICIT LIQUOR AND DRUGS 

MIZORAM POLICE PRESS STATEMENT 

5 
315. 

Lunglei 

2 

5 

1264 

Aizawl 

Beer (in 
litres) 

BEDC (in 
Bottles) 

FIL (in 
Bottles) 

IMFL (in 
(in litres) 

Liquor 
Local Made 

ITEMS 
SEIZED 

5 

4 

considerable seizures and interceptions were made as mentioned below: 
Special Drive against illicit liquor and drugs throughout the state starting from 21st August, 2023 till date wherein 

General Legislative Assembly Election of Mizoram, 2023, Mizoram Police has made all out efforts in conducting 
With a view to improve general policing as a whole and in the preparation tor peaceful and smooth conduct of 

3 

2 

N 
SI 



participation by strengthening law enforcement agencies by informing any illegal activities. safety and welfare of the general public and all stakeholders are earnestly requested for their active support and The Mizoram Police is yet again going to exercise their energies in full swing to curb this social menace for the 
is not consumned locally and thought to be destined to other places of the country and abroad. (SB) in Aizawl worth about Rs.9,30,00,000/- in international market. It is believed that Crystal Methamphetamine one significant seizure during the drive is that seizure of 3.100 Kgs of Crystal Methamphetamine by a team of CID Other than the above seizures, numerous ilicit liquor factories were also razed and destroyed at the spot and 

Lakhs 
2369.2 

6.72 

0.01 

0.35 

930 

724.36 

569.10 

106.26 

TOTAL 

6.72 

1.10 

7.04 

3.100 

55.72 

18.97 

30360 

6.72 

1.10 

7.04 

3.10 

3 

ISSUED BY MIZORAM POLICE MEDIA CELL, PHÌ 

21.9 

6.92 

.2g 
303655.4 1.71 4.8g Nil 22.8 

4 
1.6 

9 
33.7 

7 Nil Nil 

220 

131 g 

2816 

edrine 
12 Pseudoeph 

Kgs) 
Codeine (in 

Kgs) 
10 Ganja (in 

Kgs) 
Meth (in 

Crystal 
Kgs) 

etamine (in 
Methamnph 

Kgs) 
Heroin (in 

litres) 
Rice (in 

11 

Fermented 
cans) 

8 

7 

6 



Mizoram Police Media Cell 
Chief Public Relation Officer (CPRO) 

& Inspector General of Police (Hqrs) 
(LALBIAKTHANGA KHIANGTE) IPS 

4) SO to DGP(M) for kind information of DGP(M). 
3) President, MJA for kind information and necessary action please. 
2) Director / News Editor - LPS Vision/ Zonet Vision/ Doordarshan Kendra/ All India Radio (AIR), Aizawl. Media please. 

Director, I&PR for kind information and to take necessary action for wide publicity to Electronics and Print 1) 
Copy to: 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

