MIZORAM POLICE PRESS STATEMENT

No.F.14018/1/19-SMC/236Dated Aizawl the / September, 2023

SPECIAL DRIVE AGAINST ILLICIT LIQUOR AND DRUGS

Kan hma lawka inthlanpui lo awm tur, General Legislative Assembly Election of Mizoram 2023 tluang tak leh muanawm taka neih a nih theihna'n Mizoram Police chuan August 21, 2023 atang khan zu leh ruihhlo do beihpui (Special Drive Against Illicit Liqour and Drugs) a thlak a, a hnuaia tarlan ang hian ruihhlo eng emaw zat man tawh a ni.

SEIZURE DURING THE DRIVE (21ST August to 19th September, 2023)

SI N o															
	SEIZED ITEMS	Aizawl	Lunglei	Siaha	Champhai	Kolasib	Serchhip	Lawngtlai	Mamit	Saitual	Khawzawl	Hnahthial	CID	TOTAL	VALUE (IN LAKHS)
1	Local Made Liquor (in litres)	1264	315. 5	Nil	346 4	81	58	60	93.75	11	38	568		5953.25	29.76
2	IMFL (in Bottles)	5				72								77	0.92
3	FIL (in Bottles)				2									2	0.08
4	BEDC (in litres)				62									62	0.21
5	Beer (in	2			246								39	287	1.43

-	edrine													TOTAL	2369.2 Lakhs
12	_												0.72	52	
11	Codeine (in Kgs)												6.72	6.72	6.72
10	Ganja (in Kgs)												1.10	1.10	0.01
	Kgs)											,	7.04	7.04	0.35
9	Crystal Meth (in												0		
	Kgs)			-									3.10	3.100	930
8	Methamph etamine (in				33.7 9								3	33.72	724.00
'	Kgs)	101 8				4	g				.2g	g	21.9	55.72	724.36
7	Heroin (in	131 g	Nil	Nil	7	1.6	22.8	4.8g	Nil	1.71	303	655.4	6.92	18.97	569.10
	litres)														
	Fermented Rice (in	2816 0	220 0												
_	cans)	2016	000											30360	106.26

A chunga ruihhlo man tarlan bakah hian zu siamna hmunpui eng emaw zat dap chhuaha tihchhiat a ni tawh bawk. He ruihhlo dona beihpuiah hian tum khatah ram danga tawlh luh tur nia ngaih Crystal Methamphetamine, 3.100 Kg, Rs. 9,30,00,000/- man hu te pawh man a ni.

Mizoram Police chuan kan ram tibuaitu heng ruihhlote hi theihtawpin a dovin a bei zel dawn a, mipuite leh ruihhlo dona kawnga thahnemngai pawl hrang hrangte thawhpuina leh thlawpna kan ngen a, hetiang thila rinhlelh nei pawhin Police te hnena hriattir vat thin tur pawhin kan inngen a ni.

|--|

Copy to:

- 1) Director, I&PR for kind information and to take necessary action for wide publicity to Electronics and Print Media please.
- 2) Director / News Editor LPS Vision/ Zonet Vision/ Doordarshan Kendra/ All India Radio (AIR), Aizawl.
- 3) President, MJA for kind information and necessary action please.

4) SO to DGP(M) for kind information of DGP(M).

(LALBIAKTHANGA KHIANGTE) IPS Inspector General of Police (Hqrs)

le 0000 0 19/9/19

Chief Public Relation Officer (CPRO) Mizoram Police Media Cell

MIZORAM POLICE PRESS STATEMENT

No.F.14018/1/19-SMC/R37-Dated Aizawl the 5 September, 2023

SPECIAL DRIVE AGAINST ILLICIT LIQUOR AND DRUGS

With a view to improve general policing as a whole and in the preparation for peaceful and smooth conduct of General Legislative Assembly Election of Mizoram, 2023, Mizoram Police has made all out efforts in conducting Special Drive against illicit liquor and drugs throughout the state starting from 21st August, 2023 till date wherein considerable seizures and interceptions were made as mentioned below:

SEIZURE DURING THE DRIVE (21ST August to 19th September, 2023)

	NAME OF SEIZING DISTRICT/UNIT														
SI N o	SEIZED ITEMS	Aizawl	Lunglei	Siaha	Champhai	Kolasib	Serchhip	Lawngtlai	Mamit	Saitual	Khawzawl	Hnahthia1	CID	TOTAL	VALUE (IN LAKHS)
1	Local Made Liquor (in litres)	1264	315. 5	Nil	346 4	81	58	60	93.75	11	38	568		5953.25	29.76
2	IMFL (in Bottles)	5				72								77	0.92
3	FIL (in Bottles)				2									2	0.08
4	BEDC (in litres)				62									62	0.21
5	Beer (in	2			246								39	287	1.43

		1		1	1	T	1								
	cans)			-		-					-				
6	Fermented Rice (in litres)	2816	0											30360	106.26
7	Heroin (in Kgs)	131 g	Nil	Nil	7	1.6 4	22.8 g	4.8g	Nil	1.71	303 .2g	655.4 g	6.92	18.97	569.10
8	Methamph etamine (in				33.7 9								21.9	55.72	724.36
9	Kgs) Crystal Meth (in Kgs)												3.10	3.100	930
10	Ganja (in Kgs)												7.04	7.04	0.35
11	Codeine (in												1.10	1.10	0.01
12	Kgs) Pseudoeph												6.72	6.72	6.72
	edrine													TOTAL	2369.2 Lakhs

Other than the above seizures, numerous illicit liquor factories were also razed and destroyed at the spot and one significant seizure during the drive is that seizure of 3.100 Kgs of Crystal Methamphetamine by a team of CID (SB) in Aizawl worth about Rs.9,30,00,000/- in international market. It is believed that Crystal Methamphetamine is not consumed locally and thought to be destined to other places of the country and abroad.

The Mizoram Police is yet again going to exercise their energies in full swing to curb this social menace for the safety and welfare of the general public and all stakeholders are earnestly requested for their active support and participation by strengthening law enforcement agencies by informing any illegal activities.

Copy to:

- 1) Director, I&PR for kind information and to take necessary action for wide publicity to Electronics and Print Media please.
- 2) Director / News Editor LPS Vision / Zonet Vision / Doordarshan Kendra / All India Radio (AIR), Aizawl.
- 3) President, MJA for kind information and necessary action please.

4) SO to DGP(M) for kind information of DGP(M).

)essel 9/9/28

(LALBIAKTHANGA KHIANGTE) IPS Inspector General of Police (Hqrs)

Chief Public Relation Officer (CPRO) Mizoram Police Media Cell